
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 4 December 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Bill Williams

Councillor Sunil Chopra

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 24 November 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 4 December 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: DIRTY RENEGADE, 138 RYE LANE, LONDON 
SE15 4RZ

1 - 33

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: SOUTHWARK ROOMS, 60 SOUTHWARK 
STREET, LONDON SE1 1UN

34 - 111

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 24 November 2017



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
4 December 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Dirty Renegade, 138 Rye 
Lane, London SE15 4RZ

Ward(s) of group(s) affected The Lane

From Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application made by London 
Spacemakers Limited for a premises licence be granted under the Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of the premises known as Dirty Renegade, 138 Rye Lane London, 
SE15 4RZ.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 13 to 19 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations are attached to this 
report as Appendix B. A map showing the location of the premises is attached 
to this report as Appendix C.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

1
Agenda Item 5



 The prevention of crime and disorder
 
[...]
cation “Under 18’s only allowed on premises with an adult after a set 
time” in paragraph e of section M is totally unacceptable. It is vague and, as worded, allows 
unaccompanied children on the premises until an undisclosed “set time” (how was that to be “set”?) 
and also seeks to allow accompanied children on the premises 7 days a week until 3.00am. Trading 
Standards object to the licence application as submitted and request the applicant to address this 
issue. 

Bill Masini - Trading Standards Officer  
Southwark Council Trading Standards | Environment & Social Regeneration 
3rd Floor Hub 1, PO Box 64529 | London SE1P 5LX  
Direct line 020 7525 2629 | Fax 020 7525 5735 | Call Centre 020 7525 2000  
Visit our web pages www.southwark.gov.uk/TradingStandards  
Need clear practical consumer advice? Visit Consumer Direct at www.direct.gov.uk/consumer 

32

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/TradingStandards
http://www.direct.gov.uk/consumer/


S
ou

th
w

ar
k 

M
ap

s 
2 

in
cl

ud
es

 ©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

17
 O

S
 (

0)
10

00
19

25
2.

 A
er

ia
l i

m
ag

er
y 

fr
om

 V
er

is
k

APPENDIX C33



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
4  December 2017  

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Southwark Rooms, 60 Southwark 
Street, London SE1 1UN

Ward(s) or groups affected: Cathedrals

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration  

RECOMMENDATION

1.   That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made under Section 51 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 by the Metropolitan Police Service for a review of the 
premises licence in respect of the premises known as Southwark Rooms, 60 
Southwark Street, London SE1 1UN

2.   Notes:

a) The grounds for the review are stated in paragraphs 13 to 16 of this report. A 
copy of the review application `and additional supporting information are 
provided as Appendices A/A1.

b) Paragraphs 9 to 11 detail the existing 
[...]
n 19 closure 
notices, on each occasion the ID Scanner was not working or not being 
operated correctly. 

15. The Metropolitan Police Service are concerned that the premises is now operating 
with absolutely no regard given to the promotion of the licensing objectives despite 
the continued warnings and engagement with the management there has been no 
improvement in the operation of the venue and would  like the committee to consider 
a revocation of the premises licence.   

16. A copy of the application and supporting information are attached to this report as 
Appendix A/A1.   

Representations from responsible authorities

17. Representations from the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority, health 
and safety and licensing as a responsible authority were submitted in support of the 
review application. 

18. The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority representation consists of a 
schedule of works submitted to the premises on 12 October 2017, highlighting areas 
of concern and steps to remedy the contraventions.  

37



19. The health and safety representation states that the premises is in a poor state of 
repair,  there are numerous exposed live electrical wall sockets in the premises and 
hanging electrical wires in the ceiling of the premises.  Three Prohibition Notices 
have been served on the premises and despite warnings the premises were open 
using broken and exposed wall sockets, all three Prohibition Notices have been 
contravened and a prosecution case is pending on this matter. 

20. The licensing representation is concerned with the failure of the licensee Magdalena 
Zalinska and DPS Patrick Witter to abide by the conditions on the premises licence 
and failure to promote the licensing objectives.  The representation is concerned with 
the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and public 
safety.

21. The licensing authority advise that the premises has been subject to enforcement 
action following breac
[...]
EAR 2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Bill Williams

Reserve

Councillor Sunil Chopra

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Rodney Frederick, legal team
Farhad Chowdhury, health and safety 
team
Bill Masini, trading standards
Dorcas Mills, licensing team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Carolyn Sharpe, public heath team
Jayne Tear licensing team
Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police 
Andrew Brown, London Fire and 
Emergency Planning Authority

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 

Dated: 24 November 2017

1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

By email
By email

5

16


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Dirty Renegade, 138 Rye Lane, London SE15 4RZ
	Appendix A: Application and confirmation of amendment
	Dirty Ren' (860293) - Appendix A - APPLICATION
	Dirty Ren' (860293) - email amending app'
	From: McArthur, Wesley  Sent: 10 October 2017 11:55 To: Sharpe, Carolyn; 'Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk'; Newman, Paul; Fox, Roy; Earis, Richard; Tear, Jayne; SSCB; 'Ian.Clements@met.pnn.police.uk'; 'Graham.S.White@met.pnn.police.uk'; 'mark.A.Lynch@me...


	Appendix B: Represenations from responsible authorities
	Dirty Ren' (860293) - PH rep'
	From: Sharpe, Carolyn On Behalf Of Public Health Licensing Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2017 9:54 AM To: Regen, Licensing Cc: Public Health Licensing Subject: RE: Consultation - 138 Rye Lane, Dirty Renegade

	Dirty Ren' (860293) - Lic rep'
	REPRESENTATION RE DIRTY RENEGADE
	Dirty Ren' (860293) - Lic rep' 2

	Dirty Ren' (860293) - MPS rep'
	Dirty Ren' (860293) - TS rep'
	From: Masini, Bill  Sent: Friday, October 27, 2017 1:43 PM To: Regen, Licensing Cc: Tear, Jayne Subject: Application for premises licence - Dirty Renegade 138 Rye Lane SE15 4RZ


	Appendix C: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Southwark Rooms, 60 Southwark Street, London SE

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 4 December 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 4 
December 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Sunny Lambe (in the chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra (reserve)
Councillor Bill Williams

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service
Magda Zalinska, licensee, Southwark Rooms 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Farhad Chowdhury, health and safety officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer as a responsible authority
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Renata Hamvas, due to attending other council 
business.

In the absence of the chair, Councillor Sunny Lambe was nominated to chair the meeting.  
This was seconded by Councillor Bill Williams.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 4 December 2017

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: DIRTY RENEGADE, 138 RYE LANE, LONDON SE15 4RZ 

It was noted that this item had been deferred to 10 January 2017 at the request of the 
applicant.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: SOUTHWARK ROOMS, 60 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON 
SE1 1UN 

The licensing officer advised that the applicant had advised that they would be 30 minutes 
late but nothing further had been heard from them.

The licensing sub-committee agreed to proceed with the meeting at 10.45am.

The licensing officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
licensing officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

At 10.55am the licensee and the designated premises supervisor (DPS) entered the 
meeting room. The DPS was acting aggressively and shouting.  

The meeting adjourned at 10.56am for the DPS to leave the room.

The meeting reconvened at 11.10am and it was agreed that the DPS would be excluded 
from the meeting under Section 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 hearing regulations.

The chair asked the police to repeat their representation for the benefit of the licensee.

The health and safety officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for 
the health and safety officer.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The licensee of the premises addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for 
the licensee.

The meeting adjourned at 12.08pm at the request of the licensee.  The meeting 
reconvened at 12.48pm.

The licensee advised that she would like a day to consider if she would surrender the 
licence.

The chair advised that the meeting would make a decision regarding the review at today’s 
meeting.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 4 December 2017

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The licensee advised that she would like an adjournment for a few minutes as she wanted 
to decide if she would surrender the licence today.

The meeting adjourned at 1.05pm.  The meeting reconvened at 1.19pm.

The legal officer informed the sub-committee that the licensee had advised that they would 
surrender the premises licence with immediate effect.  This was confirmed by the licensee.

The meeting ended at 1.20pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


